statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 assuming the merger took place on January 1,
2006.  The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations should be read in conjunction with the related
notes included in this Form 10-QSB and the consolidated audited financial statements of SpaceDev.  The unaudited
pro forma combined statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations and
financial position would have been had the merger taken place on January 1, 2006 and do not indicate future results of
operations.

In the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 included
certain adjustments that were made to eliminate the intercompany transactions between the two entities.  The
intercompany transactions totaled approximately $265,000 in net sales, offset by approximately $87,000 in cost of
sales and approximately $178,000 in marketing and sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2006.

14

Edgar Filing: SPACEDEV, INC. - Form 10QSB

26

SpaceDev, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Consolidating and Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

 For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2006

Consolidated
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Consolidated
Pro Forma

 Net Sales $ 24,649,426 $ (265,224) $ 24,384,202
 Cost of Sales * $ 18,081,469 (86,972) $ 17,994,497
 Gross Margin 6,567,957 (178,253) $ 6,389,704
 Operating Expenses

 Marketing and sales
expense 2,093,230 (178,253) 1,914,978
 Research and
development 270,310 - 270,310
 General and
administrative 4,300,929 - 4,300,929

 Total Operating
Expenses * 6,664,469 (178,253) 6,486,216
 Loss from Operations (96,512) - (96,512)
 Non-Operating
Income

 Interest income 71,772 - 71,772
 Interest expense (40,954) - (40,954)

   Non-cash interest
expense (1,918) - (1,918)

 Gain on Building
Sale 87,956 - 87,956

 Total Non-Operating
Income/(Expense) 116,856 - 116,856
 Income Before Income
Taxes 20,344 - 20,344

 Income tax provision 14,290 - 14,290
 Net Income $ 6,054 $ - 6,054

* The following table shows how the Company's stock option expense would
be allocated to all expenses.

 Cost of Sales $ 10,287 $ - 10,287
 Marketing and sales 717 - 717
 Research and
development - - -
 General and
administrative 90,138 - 90,138

$ 101,142 $ - 101,142

15

Edgar Filing: SPACEDEV, INC. - Form 10QSB

27

ITEM 2.   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OR PLAN OF OPERATION

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements and the
notes thereto and the other financial information appearing elsewhere in this document.  Readers are also urged to
carefully review and consider the various disclosures made by us which attempt to advise interested parties of the
factors which affect our business, including without limitation the Risk Factors set forth herein.